
GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION            
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always 
be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock and injury to 
persons,  including the following:
•  Read all instructions before using this heater.
•  ALWAYS PLUG HEATERS DIRECTLY INTO A WALL OUTLET
   /RECEPTACLE. NEVER USE WITH AN EXTENSION CORD. DO 
   NOT PLUG HEATER INTO ANY OTHER CORD CONNECTED 
   DEVICE, SUCH AS A POWER STRIP, SURGE PROTECTOR, 
   MULTIPLE OUTLET ADAPTER, CORD REEL OR OUTLET-TYPE 
   AIR FRESHENER. THE USE OF SUCH DEVICES MAY CREATE A 
   FIRE HAZARD. PLUG UNIT DIRECTLY INTO A 120V WALL OUTLET
   ONLY.
•  Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not
   recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electrical shock,
   or injury to persons.
•  Always unplug heater when not in use.
•  Make certain that the room is equipped with a working smoke detector. 
•  Make certain that the power source conforms to the electrical require-
   ments of the Heater.
•  Extreme caution is necessary when any Heater is caused by or near
   children or invalids and whenever the Heater is left operating unattended.
•  Do not operate any Heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
   Heater malfunctions, or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. 
   There are no user serviceable parts. 
DO NOT DEPEND ON THE ON/OFF SWITCH AS THE SOLE MEANS 
OF DISCONNETING POWER WHEN SERVICING OR MOVING THE 
HEATER. ALWAYS UNPLUG THE POWER CORD. ALWAYS TURN 
OFF AND UNPLUG HEATER BEFORE LEAVING THE AREA. NEVER 
LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDEDWHEN THE HEATER IS ON OR 
PLUGGED IN. 
•  To disconnect Heater, you should press switch button, then remove 
   plug form outlet. 
•  Always unplug Heater when not in use. Unplug power cord before 
   servicing or moving the Heater.
•  Do not insert or allow fingers or foreign objects to enter any ventilation 
   or exhaust opening as it may cause an electric shock, fire, or damage
   the Heater. Do not block or tamper with the Heater in any manner 
   while it is in operation.
•  To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any 
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OPERATION
•  Carefully remove the Heater from the bag and the carton.
•  Place the Heater on a firm, level surface.
WARNING: Plastic or rubber tabs, like the feet on this unit, may stick
to furniture surfaces and/or hardwood floors. The unit may leave
a residue that could darken, stain or leave permanent blemishes 
on the finish of certain furniture surfaces, including wood surfaces,
and /or hardwood floors.
•  Plug the cord set into a 120 volt out let. The Heater can not be
   plugged into a 220 volt outlet. 
 
     Be sure that the plug fits tightly into outlet.
     When plugs fit loosely into receptacles, they may slip 
     partially or 
     completely out of the receptacle with only the slip partially
or completely out of the receptacle with only the slight movement of 
the attached cord. Receptacles in this condition may overheat and
pose a serious fire hazard; if covered by a curtain or drape, the fire
hazard is even greater.
•  Turn the Heater ON by pressing (   )
•  When initially turned on , the Heater will display the current room
   temperature in °Fahrenheit.
•  Upon turning the heater on, the unit will display the current room 
   temperature. 
To turn on the Heater OFF, press the (   ) and unplug the Heater from
the electrical outlet.
OPERATION INSTRUCTION
•  When the heater is on power, the indicator lamp of POWER is 
   activated and (- -) will display on the screen of Control Panel.
•  Press ON/OFF button once to start the heater, at the same time 
   indicator lamp of 750W will be activated. If higher wattage working 
   status of heater will be selected, please press ON/OFF button 
   again. Then the indicator lamp of 1500W will be activated and 
   the indicator lamp of 750W will be shutdown at the same time. 
   Press the ON/OFF button the third time, the heater will be shutdown
   and free from the working status. 
•  When init ially start the heater, press MODE button to set the 
   temperature. After your first time pressing the MODE button, (00F)

   will be displayed on the screen and flashing. At this time, you can
   use UP/DOWN button to carry out the adjustment of temperature. 
   Then press the MODE button twice to exit the temperature setting
   function. The adjustment range of temperature is from 70F to 95F.
   When the temperature setting completed, the indicator lamp of 
   TEMP will be activated. 
•  After temperature setting, you can step into the timer setting. If 
   the (00F) is flashing on the screen board, please press the MODE 
   button once to step into the timer setting function then the (00H)
   will display on the screen. Use the UP and DOWN buttons to set 
   the time. If the (00F) do not f lash on the screen and just the 
   temperature information, please press the MODE button twice to 
   step into the time setting function. Then (00H) will display on the 
   screen. Use UP and DOWN buttons to set the temperature. When 
   the time setting completed, you can press MODE button again to 
   exit the time setting processes. Or 15 seconds later, the heater 
   will exit the time setting processes automatically. At the same time,
   the indicator lamp of TIMER will be activated. The adjustment 
   range of time setting is from 00H to 12H.
•  When overheating occurs, the indicator lamp of CAUTION will be 
   activated and the heater will stop working immediately. 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL
When air temperature reach the temperature at which you want to set
the unit, the Heater will shut off. 
When the air temperature is below the set temperature you set, the 
Heater will turn on.
SAFETY FEATURES
•  A Tip-Over Switch is built in the prevent operation if the Heater is
   tipped over.
•  A thermal overload protector is built in to prevent overheating.
•  If the Heater senses that the room temperature is too high, the heater
   will shut off and the screen will be clear up. To reset the unit, unplug 
   the Heater and wait 10 minutes for the Heater to cool down.
•  When the heater turned over, the heater will shut off and the screen 
   will be clear up immediately due to the tip-over function.
•  After the Heater has cooled down, follow the operation instructions 
   described in this manual. Made In China

MAINTENANCE
WARNING: To reduce the risk of electrical shock and fire please observe 
the following instructions. Cleaning the Heater regularly will help to 
maintain its efficiency.
                       •  Always unplug the cord before moving, servicing or 
              cleaning.
         •  NEVER place the Heater in or near water. DO NOT 
           IMMERSE HEATER IN WATER.
         •  Clean the Heater only with a vacuum equipped 
   with a brush attachment; The vacuum will remove the lint and dirt
    from the surface of the Heater.
•  Vacuum intake grills every two weeks; This will help to maintain the
   optimum Heater performance.
•  Use a toothbrush or other soft bristle brush to gently loosen any dirt 
   not removed by the vacuum.

•  Clean the body of the Heater with a soft cloth only.
•  NEVER use ALCOHOL or SOLVENTS SUCH AS GASOLINE,
   BENZENE, PAINT THINNER, OR OTHER HARSHCLEANERS.

Warranty Information:
1 Year Limited Warranty:

Soleil Heaters doing business as Geneva industrial Group Inc. warrants 
that for a period of one year from the date of purchase, this product 
wi l l  be f ree f rom defects in material and workmanship.  Soleil 
Heaters at its opt ion, wil l repair or replace this product or any 
component of the product found to be defective during the warranty 
period. Replacement will be made with a new product or component. 
If the product is no longer available, replacement may be made with a 
similar product of equal or greater value. This is your exclusive warranty. 
DO NOT attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical 
functions on this product. Doing so will void this warranty. 

Keep the original sales receipt. Proof of purchase is required to obtain 
warranty performance. This warranty does not cover normal wear of 
parts or damage resulting from any of the following: negligent use or 
misuse of the product, use on improper voltage or current, use contrary 
to the operating instructions, disassembly, repair or alteration. The 
warranty does not cover: Acts of God, such as fire, flood, hurricanes 
and tornadoes.PLEASE  READ  AND  SAVE  THIS  INSTRUCTION

   manner. Do not place on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings 
   may become blocked.
•  Avoid the use of an extension cord because the extension cord may
   overheat and cause a risk of fire. However, if you have to use an 
   extension cord, the cord shall be No. 14 AWG minimum size and 
   rated not less than 1875 watts
•  Always place the Heater on a stable, flat, level surface when operating,
   to avoid the chance of the Heater overheating. Locate the Power 
   Cord so the Heater or other objects are not resting it. DO NOT run 
   Power cord under carpeting. DO NOT cover Power Cord with throw 
   rugs, runners, or the like. Arrange Power Cord away from room traffic
   and where it will not be tripped over. 
•  This Heater is HOT when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin
   touch hot surfaces. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, 
   pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9M)
   from the front of the Heater and keep them at least 1 foot (0.3M) from 
   the sides and rear.
•  A Heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. DO NOT use
   the Heater in areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are 
   used or stored. DO NOT use Heater in locations where flammable 
   or explosive chemicals are stored, or in wet atmospheres. This 
   Heater is intended for general use ONLY.
•  This Heater is not intended for use in wet or damp locations. This 
   Heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and 
   similar indoor locations. NEVER locate a Heater where it may fall 
   into a bathtub or other water container. 
•  DO NOT use Heater outdoors.
•  This Heater is not suitable for use in agricultural facilities including 
   areas where livestock, poultry or other animals are confined. Please
   refer to National Electric Code (NEC) Article 547-7 (2008), or applicable 
   state or local codes or standards relating to electrical requirements 
   for Agriculture Buildings. 
•  This Heater is not suitable for use in hazardous locations. Please 
   refer to National Electric Code (NEC) article 500 or applicable state
   or local codes or standards relating to electrical requirements for 
   Hazardous locations. 

WARNING: REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK –
DO NOT USE THIS HEATER WITH ANY SOLID STATE SPEED 
CONTROL DEVICES.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION.

BASEBOARD HEATER
  Model: LH-888

CALEFACTOR RADIANTE
  Modelo: LH-888
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTA INSTRUCCIÓN

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL
Al usar aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir precauciones 
de seguridad básicas para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica y lesiones a personas, incluido lo siguiente:
•  Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el calentador.
•  SIEMPRE ENCHUFE LOS CALENTADORES DIRECTAMENTE AL 
   TOMACORRIENTE DE PARED/RECEPTÁCULO. NUNCA USE CON 
   UN ALARGADOR. NO ENCHUFE EL CALENTADOR A NINGÚN OTRO 
   DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO CON CABLE, COMO UN ENCHUFE 
   MÚLTIPLE, PROTECTOR CONTRA SOBREVOLTAJE, ADAPTADOR 
   DE SALIDAS MÚLTIPLES, CARRETE DE CABLE O AMBIENTADOR
   DE TIPO DE SALIDA. EL USO DE DICHOS DISPOSITIVO PUEDE
   CREAR UN RIESGO DE INCENDIO. ENCHUFE LA UNIDAD DIRECT-
   AMENTE SÓLO A UN TOMACORRIENTE DE PARED DE 120 V.
•  Use este calentador sólo como se describe en este manual. Cualquier 
   otro uso no recomendado por el fabricante puede causar incendio, 
   descarga eléctrica o lesiones a las personas.
•  Siempre desconecte el calentador cuando no lo use.
•  Asegúrese de que la habitación está equipada con un detector de humo
   en funcionamiento. 
•  Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación cumple los requisitos 
   eléctricos del calentador.
•  Se requiere precaución extrema al usar cualquier calentador cerca de 
   niños o discapacitados, o ser operado por ellos, y al dejar el calentador
   en funcionamiento sin supervisión.
•  No opere ningún calentador que tenga un cable o enchufe dañado, 
   después de sufrir desperfectos en el calentador o éste se haya caído o
   dañado de alguna forma. No hay piezas reparables por el usuario. 
NO DEPENDA DEL INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO 
COMO EL ÚNICO MEDIO DE DESCONEXIÓN DE ALIMENTACIÓN AL 
REPARAR O MOVER EL CALENTADOR. SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE EL
CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN. SIEMPRE APAGUE Y DESENCHUFE EL 
CALENTADOR ANTES DE DEJAR EL ÁREA. NUNCA DEJE NIÑOS 
SIN SUPERVISIÓN MIENTRAS EL CALENTADOR ESTÉ ENCENDIDO
O ENCHUFADO. 
•  Par desconectar el calentador, siempre debe presionar el botón del 
   interruptor, luego retirar el enchufe del tomacorriente. 
•  Siempre desenchufe el calentador cuando no esté en uso. Desenchufe
   el cable de alimentación antes de reparar o mover el calentador.

•  No inserte ni introduzca los dedos u objetos extraños en cualquier 
   abertura de ventilación o salida, ya que puede causar una descarga 
   eléctrica, incendio o daños al calentador. No bloquee o altere el 
   calentador de forma alguna mientras esté en funcionamiento.
•  Para evitar un posible incendio, no bloquee las tomas o salida de aire
   de forma alguna. No coloque sobre superficies blandas, como una cama,
   donde se puedan bloquear las aberturas.
•  Evite el uso de una extension, ya que la extension puede sobrecalentarse 
   y causar un incendio.  Pero…!  Si necesita usar de una extension, la 
   medida de cable debera ser de el numero.14 AWG y una capacidad no 
   menor de 1875 watts 
•  Siempre coloque el calentador sobre una superficie estable, plana y 
   nivelada al operar, con el fin de evitar la posibilidad de sobrecalentamiento 
   del calentador. Ubique el cable de alimentación de forma que el calentador
   u otros objetos no se apoyen en él. NO extienda el cable de alimentación
   bajo alfombras. NO cubra el cable de alimentación con alfombras, 
   alfombrillas u objetos similares. Disponga el cable de alimentación lejos 
   de tránsito en la habitación donde no cause tropiezos. 
•  Este calentador se CALIENTA durante el uso. Para evitar quemaduras,
   no toque las superficies calientes con la piel desnuda. Mantenga los
   materiales combustibles, como muebles, almohadas, ropa de cama, 
   papel, ropa y cortinas al menos a 0,9 m (3 pies) de la parte frontal del 
   calentador y manténgalos al menos a 0,3 m (1 pie) de los costados y 
   la parte posterior.
•  Un calentador tiene piezas calientes, que forman arcos o emiten chispas
   en su interior. NO use el calentador en áreas donde se use o almacene 
   gasolina, pintura o líquidos inflamables. NO use el calentador en 
   ubicaciones donde se almacenan sustancias químicas inflamables o
   explosivas, o en atmósferas húmedas. Este calentador está diseñado 
   SOLAMENTE para uso general.
•  Este calentador no está diseñado para su uso en ubicaciones mojadas 
   o húmedas. Este calentador no está diseñado para su uso en baños, 
   áreas de lavandería y ubicaciones en interiores similares. NUNCA 
   ubique un calentador donde se pueda caer a una bañera u otro recipiente
   de agua. 
•  NO use el calentador en el exterior.
•  Este calentador no es apto para su uso en instalaciones agrícolas 
   incluidas áreas donde haya ganado, aves u otros animales confinados.
   Consulte el Código nacional eléctrico (NEC) Artículo 547-7 (2008) o los 
   códigos o normas estatales o locales aplicables relacionados con 
   requisitos eléctricos para edificios agrícolas. 

•  Este calentador no es apto para su uso en ubicaciones riesgosas. 
   Consulte el Código nacional eléctrico (NEC) Artículo 500 o los códigos 
   o normas estatales o locales aplicables relacionados con requisitos 
   eléctricos para ubicaciones riesgosas. 

ADVERTENCIA:REDUZCA EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELÉCTRICA: NO USE ESTE CALENTADOR CON NINGÚN DISPOSITIVO
DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD DE ESTADO SÓLIDO.

OPERACIÓN
•  Retire cuidadosamente el calentador de la bolsa y la caja.
•  Coloque el calentador sobre una superficie firme y nivelada.
ADVERTENCIA: Las proyecciones de plástico o goma, como las patas
de la unidad se pueden adherir a superficies de muebles o pisos de 
madera dura. La unidad puede dejar un residuo que se puede oscurecer,
manchar o dejar imperfecciones permanentes en el acabado de ciertas
superficies de muebles, incluidas superficies de madera o pisos de madera 
dura.
•  Enchufe el conjunto de cable en un tomacorriente de 120 voltios. El 
   calentador no se puede enchufar a un tomacorriente de 220 voltios. 
 
                             Asegúrese de que el enchufe se ajuste bien en el 
                             tomacorriente. Cuando los enchufes se ajustan 
                             holgadamente en los receptáculos, pueden deslizarse 
                             parcial o completamente fuera del receptáculo sólo con
un leve movimiento del cable enchufado. Los receptáculos en esta condición
se pueden sobrecalentar y crear un riesgo de incendio; si están cubiertos
con una cortina o tela, el riesgo de incendio puede ser aun mayor.
•  Encienda el calentador presionando (    )
•  Al encenderse inicialmente, el calentador muestra la temperatura actual
   de la habitación en °Fahrenheit. 
•  Luego de encender el calentador, la unidad muestra la temperatura 
   actual de la habitación. 
Para apagar el calentador, presione (   ) y desenchufe el calentador del 
tomacorriente.

POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 

CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA FUNCIÓN DE TEMPERATURA:
Cuando el calentador muestra la temperatura actual de la habitación, 
presione el botón MODO que puede ver (00°F) en la pantalla. Configure
la temperatura presionando el botón (+) y (-). Después de configurar 
exitosamente la temperatura, se activará la luz del termostato.
•  Cuando el calentador esté encendido, la luz indicadora de POWER
   estará activada y aparecerá (- -) en la pantalla del Panel De Control. 
•  Pulse el botón ON / OFF una vez para iniciar el calentador, se activará 
   al mismo tiempo la luz indicadora de 750W. Si desea seleccionar el
   estado de trabajo del calentador con mayor potencia, por favor pulse
   el botón ON / OFF de nuevo. A continuación, la luz indicadora de 
   1500W se activará y la de 750W se apagará al mismo tiempo. Pulse 
   el botón ON / OFF por tercera vez, el calentador se apagará y estará
   libre del estado de trabajo.
•  Cuando el calentador se acabe de encender, presione el botón 
   MODE para ajustar la temperatura. Después de la primera vez que
   pulsa el botón MODE, (00F) se mostrará en la pantalla y parpadeará.
   En este momento, puede utilizar el botón UP / DOWN para llevar a 
   cabo el ajuste de la temperatura. A continuación, pulse el botón 
   MODE dos veces para salir de la función de ajuste de la temperatura.
   El rango de ajuste de la temperatura es de 70F a 95F. Cuando el 
   ajuste de temperatura haya sido terminado, la luz indicadora de 
   TEMP se activará.
•  Después de ajustar la temperatura, puede entrar en la configuración
   del temporizador. Si parpadea (00F) en el tablero de la pantalla, por 
   favor pulse el botón MODE una vez para entrar en la función de 
   configuración del temporizador y aparecerá (00H) en la pantalla. 
   Utilice los botones UP (ARRIBA) y DOWN (ABAJO) para ajustar el 
   tiempo. Si  no parpadea (00F) en la pantalla y sólo se muestra la 
   información de temperatura, por favor pulse el botón MODE dos 
   veces para entrar en la función de configuración del tiempo. Entonces
   (00H) aparecerá en la pantalla. Utilice UP (ARRIBA) y DOWN (ABAJO)
   para ajustar la temperatura. Cuando el ajuste del tiempo esté 
   terminado, puede pulsar el botón MODE de nuevo para salir del 
   proceso de configuración del tiempo. O en 15 segundos el calentador 
   saldrá del proceso de ajuste del tiempo de forma automática. Al 
   mismo tiempo, la luz indicadora del TEMPORIZADOR se activará.
   El rango de ajuste de la configuración de tiempo es de 00H a 12H.
   
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE SEGURIDAD
•  Cuenta con un interruptor de inclinación incorporado para evitar la 
   operación si el calentador se vuelca.
•  Cuenta con un protector de sobrecarga térmica incorporado para evitar 
   el sobrecalentamiento.

•  Si el calentador detecta que la temperatura de la habitación es demasiado
   alta, el calentador se apagará y desaparecerá toda la información de 
   la pantalla.
•  Si vuelca el calentador, el calentador se apagará y la pantalla quedará 
   en blanco inmediatamente debido a la función de vuelco.
•  Después de que el calentador se haya enfriado, siga las instrucciones
   de operación descritas en este manual.
MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica e incendio, 
siga las siguientes instrucciones. La limpieza periódica del calentador 
ayudará a mantener su eficiencia.
                             •  Siempre desenchufe el cable antes de mover, reparar
    o limpiar.
                             •  NUNCA coloque el calentador dentro o cerca de agua.
   NO SUMERJA EL CALENTADOR EN AGUA.
              •  Limpie el calentador solamente con una aspiradora 
   equipada con un accesorio de cepillo; la aspiradora eliminará las pelusas 
   y suciedad de la superficie del calentador.
•  Use un cepillo de dientes u otro cepillo de cerdas suaves para soltar 
   suavemente cualquier suciedad no retirada por la aspiradora.
•  Limpie el cuerpo del calentador con un paño suave solamente.
•  NUNCA use ALCOHOL o SOLVENTES COMO GASOLINA, BENCENO,
   DILUYENTE DE PINTURA U OTROS LIMPIADORES ABRASIVOS.

Información de Garantía:
1 Año Garantía Limitada:
Calentadores de Soleil hacen negocios como Ginebra industrial Grupo 
Inc. garantizan que por un período de un año a partir de la fecha de la 
compra, este producto estará gratuito de defectos en material y la 
habil idad. Los calentadores de Soleil en su opción, repararán o 
substituirán este producto o cualquier componente del producto cuando 
el período de la garantía. El reemplazo será hecho con un producto o 
un componente nuevo. Si el producto está no más disponible, el 
reemplazo se puede hacer un producto similar igual o gran valor. Ésta es 
su garantía exclusiva. No se puede intentar o ajustar ninguna funciones 
eléctrica o mecánica en este producto. Se hace esto evitará la garantía.
Guarde el recibo de la venta original. La prueba de compra se requiere 
para obtener funcionamiento de garantía. Esta garantía no cubre piezas 
del desgaste normal o el daño resultando del siguiente: uso negligente 
o abuso del producto, se usa en voltaje o corriente incorrecto, se usa 
contrario a las instrucciones de funcionamiento, desmontaje, reparación 
o alteración. La garantía no cubre: Actos de dios, tales como fuego, 
inundación, huracanes y tornados.

Fabricado en China


